options and warrants were valued at intrinsic value, which was equal to the higher of the closing trade

Common shares (post consolidation) Number
Outstanding 31,606,368
Issuable under the exercise of warrants 23,450,199
Issuable under the exercise of options 2,837,180

Total diluted common shares

57,893,747

ThreeD Capital Inc.
March 31, 2020

Page 28 of 30

price at the end of the reporting period of the underlying security less the exercise price of the options
or warrants, and zero.

During the year ended June 30, 2019, it was determined that the fair value of warrants in the Company’s
investment portfolio should have been valued using an option pricing model such as the Black-Scholes
valuation model.

The Company believes that the revised policy provides more relevant financial information to users of
the consolidated financial statements.

The effects of restatements on the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income for
the three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 are summarized as follows.  The adjustments between
amounts previously reported and amounts restated had no material effect on the consolidated
statement of cash flows and consolidated statement of changes in equity for the nine months ended
March 31, 2019.

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

 Net investment and digital currency gain
 Net realized gains on disposal of investments $ 86,401   -$   $ 86,401
 Net change in unrealized gains (losses) on investments 54,720   (298,622)   (243,902)
 Net realized losses disposal of digital assets (61,694)   -   (61,694)
 Net change in unrealized gains on digital assets 135,760   -   135,760

215,187 (298,622)   (83,435)
 Administrative and rental income 55,984 55,984

271,171   (298,622)   (27,451)

 Expenses
 Operating, general and administrative 1,114,780 -   1,114,780
 Finance expenses 12,387   -   12,387

1,127,167 -   1,127,167

 Loss before income taxes (855,996)   (298,622)   (1,154,618)

 Income tax expense -   -   -

 Net loss for the period (855,996)   (298,622)   (1,154,618)

 Other comprehensive income
 Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 375   -   375

 Total comprehensive loss for the period $ (855,621)   (298,622)   $ (1,154,243)

 Loss per common share based
 on net loss for the period
 Basic and diluted $ (0.02)   0.02   $ (0.02)

 Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
 Basic and diluted 48,025,204   48,025,204   48,025,204

 Three months ended March 31, 2019

ThreeD Capital Inc.
March 31, 2020

Page 29 of 30

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures:

This MD&A contains references to “net asset value per share” (basic and diluted) (“NAV”) which is a
non-GAAP financial measure.  NAV is calculated as the value of total assets less the value of total
liabilities divided by the total number of common shares outstanding as at a specific date.  NAV (diluted)
is calculated as total assets less total liabilities divided by the total number of common shares of the
Company outstanding as at a specific date, calculated based upon the assumption that all outstanding
securities of the Company that are convertible into or exercisable for common shares have been
converted or exercised.  The term NAV does not have any standardized meaning according to GAAP
and therefore may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies.  There is no
comparable GAAP financial measure presented in ThreeD’s consolidated financial statements and thus
no applicable quantitative reconciliation for such non-GAAP financial measure. The Company believes
that the measure provides information useful to its shareholders in understanding our performance,
and may assist in the evaluation of the Company’s business relative to that of its peers.

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

 Net investment and digital currency loss
 Net realized losses on disposal of investments $ (1,552,876)   -$   $ (1,552,876)
 Net change in unrealized gains (losses) on investments 2,187,181   (227,184)   1,959,997
 Net realized losses disposal of digital assets (166,313)   -   (166,313)
 Net change in unrealized losses on digital assets (1,709,433)   -   (1,709,433)

(1,241,441) (227,184)   (1,468,625)
 Administrative and rental income 160,984 160,984
 Other income  31   -   31

(1,080,426)   (227,184)   (1,307,610)

 Expenses
 Operating, general and administrative 2,344,755 -   2,344,755
 Finance expenses 64,532   -   64,532

2,409,287 -   2,409,287

 Loss before income taxes (3,489,713)   (227,184)   (3,716,897)

 Income tax expense -   -   -

 Net loss for the period (3,489,713)   (227,184)   (3,716,897)

 Other comprehensive loss
 Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (261)   -   (261)

 Total comprehensive loss for the period $ (3,489,974)   (227,184)   $ (3,717,158)

 Loss per common share based
 on net loss for the period
 Basic and diluted $ (0.08)   0.02   $ (0.08)

 Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
 Basic and diluted 45,125,094   45,125,094   45,125,094

 Nine months ended March 31, 2019

ThreeD Capital Inc.
March 31, 2020

Page 30 of 30

Additional Information:

Additional information relating to ThreeD may be found on the Company’s website at
www.threedcapital.com and the Company’s profile on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.